constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2024 and 2025.

2025
R’000

2024
R’000

Effect on profit and loss
Local currency:
Euro – (153)
British Pound (11) –
United States dollar (26 651) (19 896)

Refer to note 32 for detail on significant exchange rates applied during the year as well as note 13 and 20 for detail on
carrying amounts exposed to foreign currency exchange risk.

Interest rate risk
The group’s primary interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings and excess funds invested in the money market. It
is exposed to a lesser extent to interest rate changes on loans to non-controlling interests of fellow subsidiary companies.
This risk is managed by maintaining an appropriate mix of fixed and daily call placements with a reputable financial
institution.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
At year-end, the group’s interest-bearing borrowings amounted to R548.2 million (2024: R563.4 million). The interest rates
applicable to these loans are variable. A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would increase or decrease profit or
loss by R5.5 million before tax.

32. Foreign currency commitments
GROUP

Currency
Uncovered

R’000
Covered

R’000
Total

R’000

2025
Foreign currency monetary items are as
follows:
Foreign receivables USD  488 –  488

Foreign payables USD  266 994 –  266 994

2024
Foreign currency monetary items are as
follows:
Foreign receivables EUR 906 – 906

USD  60 –  60

Foreign payables EUR 2 160 – 2 160

USD  218 733 –  218 733

Average rate Reporting date

2025 2024 2025 2024

The following significant exchange rates
applied during the year:
British pound  23.59  23.56  23.67  23.95
Euro  19.74  20.32  19.78  20.50
US dollar  18.29  18.75  18.30  18.99

60 61

Annual financial statements 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

for the year ended 31 March 2025

Capital risk management
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to
sustain future development of the business. The capital base of the business is viewed as being the shareholder equity
and non-current liabilities.

The debt:equity ratios are as follows:
GROUP

2025
R’000

2024
R’000

Total borrowings
Interest-bearing liabilities  556 844  572 024
Lease liabilities  707  110 373

 557 551  682 397